Pinellas County

\ COUNT?%gRDM\OSEIONERS K
M

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 16-453A Version: 1

Type: Contract/Agreement Status: Passed

File created: 3/16/2016 In control: Public Works

On agenda: 7/18/2017 Final action: 7/18/2017

Title: Ranking of firms and agreement with Waterfront Property Services, LLC dba Gator Dredging for

permit modification and other professional services (Phase 1) for the Lake Seminole Hydraulic
Dredging Restoration Project. (companion item to no. 36)

Sponsors:
Indexes:
Code sections:

Attachments: 1. FE Services Agreement with Waterfront Property Services LLC, 2. Final Service Agreement AATF
06282017, 3. 156-0316-P Ranking Spreadsheet.pdf, 4. 156-0316-P Project Location Map.pdf, 5. 156-
0316-P Project Financial Overview.pdf

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

Subject:

Ranking of firms and agreement with Waterfront Property Services, LLC dba Gator Dredging for
permit modification and other professional services (Phase I) for the Lake Seminole Hydraulic
Dredging Restoration Project. (companion item to no. 36)

Recommended Action:

Approve the ranking of firms and execution of the agreement with the number one (1) ranked firm,
Waterfront Property Services, LLC dba Gator Dredging (Gator Dredging) for permit modification and
other professional services (phase |) for the Lake Seminole Hydraulic Dredging Restoration Project.

Contract No. 156-0316-P(DF); in the amount of $668,670.00 for a twelve (12) month term. Chairman
to sign and Clerk of Court to attest.

This item is a companion item to 17-822A.

Strategic Plan:

Practice Superior Environmental Stewardship

3.2 Preserve and manage environmental lands, beaches, parks, and historical assets
3.3 Protect and improve the quality of our water, air, and other natural resources

3.4 Reduce/reuse/recycle resources including energy, water and solid waste

Foster Continual Economic Growth and Vitality
4 4 Invest is infrastructure to meet current and future needs

Deliver First Class Services to the Public and Our Customers
5.2 Be responsible stewards of the public’s resources

Summary:
Phase | of the project is for professional engineering and permit modification services for the Lake

Pinellas County Page 1 of 3 Printed on 5/9/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 16-453A, Version: 1

Seminole (Lake) Hydraulic Dredging Restoration Project (Project). The primary purpose of the
Project is to remove organic sediments within the Lake. Nutrients (phosphorus and nitrogen)
associated with these organic sediments are linked to the impairment of the Lake’s water quality. To
remove sediments and restore the Lake, existing permitting documentation must be amended to
allow for treatment and disposal on the proposed site. Gator Dredging will be tasked with
development of permit modification documents which include: geotechnical investigation,
groundwater mounding, seepage, floodplain impact, dam safety, wave height analysis, and preparing
pre-development drainage, structural survey and vibration monitoring, floodplain mitigation, and
stormwater pollution prevention plans. This work is necessary to obtain permitting approval for the
restoration (Phase ll) involving upland dewatering and disposal processes of the dredged organic
sediment. The proposed dewatering site is County owned Parks and Conservation Resources land
adjacent to the Lake.

Background Information:

This Project was solicited twice prior as an invitation to bid. The prior competitive bid process
resulted in bid submittals which were approximately $11 million or greater over the engineering
estimate of $27,500,000. The greater than anticipated pricing was attributed to bonding,
transportation and hauling costs related to disposal, and the price of disposal due to permit
requirements at that time. The decision was made to re-solicit the Project as a request for proposal
(RFP) to allow for greater flexibility and negotiation with vendors as it relates to their approach and
methodology for sediment removal.

An RFP was released on September 16, 2016 resulting in two (2) responsive proposals. The
negotiation for the permit modification and design phase was finalized on May 31, 2017.

Once the permit modification and design is determined and finalized in Phase I, the intent is to go
forward with removal and disposal of organic sediments. Phase | will determine what is allowable or
not allowable as proposed by Gator Dredging. At this time, the entire Project is anticipated to be
priced at $18,663,220.00, inclusive of Phase 1 amount. Once the permit and designs are finalized,
the Board of County Commissioners will be requested to approve Phase Il of the project as an
amendment to the Agreement. When construction commences, Phase |l is anticipated to take 1,461
consecutive calendar days to complete.

The firms in order of ranking are attached on the ranking spreadsheet

Fiscal Impact:
Permit modification and design phase (Phase |) expenditure not to exceed $668,670.00

Funding for this project is derived from the Local Option Sales Tax (Penny for Pinellas), grant funding
from the Southwest Florida Water Management District, and RESTORE Act funding.

Staff Member Responsible:
Rahim Hariji, Director, Public Works
Joe Lauro, Director, Purchasing

Partners:

Pinellas County Page 2 of 3 Printed on 5/9/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 16-453A, Version: 1

Southwest Florida Water Management District
Florida Department of Environmental Protection
City of Seminole

Attachments:

156-0316-P Services Agreement
156-0316-P Ranking Spreadsheet
156-0316-P Location Map

156-0316-P Project Financial Overview

Pinellas County Page 3 of 3 Printed on 5/9/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

